International Journal of Reconfigurable and Embedded Systems (IJRES)
Vol. 13, No. 2, July 2024, pp. 360~371
ISSN: 2089-4864, DOI: 10.11591/ijres.v13.i2.pp360-371        360
Journal homepage: http://ijres.iaescore.com
An exhaustive review of the stream ciphers and their
performance analysis
Raghavendra Ananth1, Narayana Swamy Ramaiah2
1Department of Electronics and Communications, JAIN Deemed to be University, Bangalore, India

design and authenticated ciphers are analyzed. The resistive streams ciphers for corresponding attacks are
highlighted. The implemented results of these stream ciphers are examined in detail using the FPGA platform.
From this, GRAIN-128. GRAIN-128A, TRIVIUM, and MICKEY stream ciphers provide better security and
performance results than other ciphers. The most appropriate stream ciphers for corresponding application
requirements are highlighted based on cryptographic functionalities. The requirements and systematic plans
for future designs are highlighted.
REFERENCES
[1] M. A. Philip and Vaithiyanathan, “A survey on lightweight ciphers for IoT devices,” in 2017 International Conference on
Technological Advancements in Power and Energy (TAP Energy), IEEE, Dec. 2017, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/TAPENERGY.2017.8397271.
[2] L. Jiao, Y. Hao, and D. Feng, “Stream cipher designs: a review,” Science China Information Sciences, vol. 63, no. 3, pp. 1–25, Mar.
2020, doi: 10.1007/s11432-018-9929-x.
[3] C. Manifavas, G. Hatzivasilis, K. Fysarakis, and Y. Papaefstathiou, “A survey of lightweight stream ciphers for embedded systems,”
Security and Communication Networks, vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 1226–1246, Jul. 2016, doi: 10.1002/sec.1399.
[4] A. Perez-Resa, M. Garcia-Bosque, C. Sanchez-Azqueta, and S. Celma, “A new method for format preserving encryption in high-
data rate communications,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 21003–21016, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2968816.
[5] S. Gnatyuk, M. Iavich, V. Kinzeryavyy, T. Okhrimenko, Y. Burmak, and I. Goncharenko, “Improved secure stream cipher for cloud
computing,” CEUR Workshop Proceedings, vol. 2732, pp. 183–197, 2020.
[6] R. Chatterjee, R. Chakraborty, and J. K. Mandal, “Design of cryptographic model for end-to-end encryption in fpga based systems,”
in 2019 3rd International Conference on Computing Methodologies and Communication (ICCMC), IEEE, Mar. 2019, pp. 459–465.
doi: 10.1109/ICCMC.2019.8819761.
[7] A. Babaei and G. Schiele, “Physical unclonable functions in the internet of things: state of the art and open challenges,” Sensors,
vol. 19, no. 14, pp. 1–18, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19143208.
[8] A. Mars and W. Adi, “New family of stream ciphers as physically clone-resistant VLSI-structures,” Cryptography, vol. 3, no. 2,
pp. 1–22, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.3390/cryptography3020011.
[9] T. Good, W. Chelton, and M. Benaissa, “Review of stream cipher candidates from a low resource hardware perspective,” SASC
2006 - Stream Ciphers Revisited, pp. 125–148, 2006.
[10] P. R. Hridya and J. Jose, “Cryptanalysis of the grain family of ciphers: a review,” in 2019 International Conference on
Communication and Signal Processing (ICCSP), IEEE, Apr. 2019, pp. 0892–0897. doi: 10.1109/ICCSP.2019.8697972.
[11] M. D. Galanis, P. Kitsos, G. Kostopoulos, N. Sklavos, and C. E. Goutis, “Comparison of the hardware implementation of stream
ciphers,” International Conference on Electronics, Circuits and Systems, vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 267–274, 2005.
[12] M. Hermelin and K. Nyberg, “Correlation properties of the bluetooth combiner,” ICISC 1999: Information Security and Cryptology
- ICISC’99, 2000, pp. 17–29. doi: 10.1007/10719994_2.
[13] S. Babbage and M. Dodd, “The stream cipher MICKEY 2.0,” ECRYPT Stream Cipher Project, Report, pp. 191–209, 2006.
[14] P. Kitsos, “On the hardware implementation of the MICKEY-128 stream cipher,” Cryptology ePrint Archive, 2005.
[15] L. Ding and J. Guan, “Cryptanalysis of MICKEY family of stream ciphers,” Security and Communication Networks, vol. 6, no. 8,
pp. 936–941, Aug. 2013, doi: 10.1002/sec.637.
[16] P. Ekdahl and T. Johansson, “A new version of the stream cipher SNOW,” In SAC 2002: Selected Areas in Cryptography, 2003,
pp. 47–61. doi: 10.1007/3-540-36492-7_5.
[17] M. Moraitis and E. Dubrova, “Bitstream modification attack on SNOW 3G,” in 2020 Design, Automation and Test in Europe
Conference and Exhibition (DATE), IEEE, Mar. 2020, pp. 1275–1278. doi: 10.23919/DATE48585.2020.9116222.
[18] G. Sekar, “The stream cipher core of the 3GPP encryption standard 128-EEA3: timing attacks and countermeasures,” In Information
Security and Cryptology: 7th International Conference, Inscrypt 2011, 2012, pp. 269–288. doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-34704-7_20.
[19] C. Berbain et al., “Sosemanuk, a fast software-oriented stream cipher,” In New stream cipher designs, 2008, pp. 98–118. doi:
10.1007/978-3-540-68351-3_9.
[20] M. Hell, T. Johansson, and W. Meier, “Grain: a stream cipher for constrained environments,” International Journal of Wireless and
Mobile Computing, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 86–93, 2007, doi: 10.1504/IJWMC.2007.013798.
[21] M. Hell, T. Johansson, A. Maximov, and W. Meier, “A stream cipher proposal: grain-128,” in 2006 IEEE International Symposium
on Information Theory, IEEE, Jul. 2006, pp. 1614–1618. doi: 10.1109/ISIT.2006.261549.
[22] C. D. Cannière, “Trivium: a stream cipher construction inspired by block cipher design principles,” in International Conference on
Information Security, Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2006, pp. 171–186. doi: 10.1007/11836810_13.
[23] A. Chakraborti, A. Chattopadhyay, M. Hassan, and M. Nandi, “TriviA: a fast and secure authenticated encryption scheme,” In
International Workshop on Cryptographic Hardware and Embedded Systems, Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2015, pp. 330–353.
doi: 10.1007/978-3-662-48324-4_17.
[24] F. E. Potestad-Ordonez, C. J. Jimenez-Fernandez, and M. Valencia-Barrero, “Experimental and timing analysis comparison of
FPGA trivium implementations and their vulnerability to clock fault injection,” in 2016 Conference on Design of Circuits and
Integrated Systems (DCIS), IEEE, Nov. 2016, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/DCIS.2016.7845270.
                ISSN: 2089-4864
Int J Reconfigurable & Embedded Syst, Vol. 13, No. 2, July 2024: 360-371
370
[25] V. Ghafari, H. Amin, and Y. Hu, “Fruit-v2: ultra-lightweight stream cipher with shorter internal state,” Cryptology ePrint Archive,

Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2004, pp. 226–244. doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-25937-4_15.
[34] M. Robshaw, O. Billet, and (Eds.), New stream cipher designs - the eSTREAM finalists, vol. 4986. in Lecture Notes in Computer
Science, vol. 4986. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer Berlin Heidelberg, 2008. doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-68351-3.
[35] D. J. Bernstein, “ChaCha, a variant of salsa20,” Workshop Record of SASC, pp. 1–6, 2008.
[36] M. Boesgaard, M. Vesterager, T. Pedersen, J. Christiansen, and O. Scavenius, “Rabbit: a new high-performance stream cipher,” In
International Workshop on Fast Software Encryption: Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2003, pp. 307–329. doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-
39887-5_23.
[37] A. Mileva, V. Dimitrova, and V. Velichkov, “Analysis of the authenticated cipher MORUS (v1),” in In International Conference
on Cryptography and Information Security in the Balkans, Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2015, pp. 45–59. doi:
10.1007/978-3-319-29172-7_4.
[38] G. Bertoni, J. Daemen, M. Peeters, G. Van Assche, and R. Van Keer, “1001 ways to implement keccak,” Third SHA-3 candidate
conference, Washington DC, pp. 4–8, 2012.
[39] Dobraunig, Christop, M. Eichlseder, F. Mendel, and M. Schläffer, “Ascon lightweight authenticated encryption and hashing,”
Submission to the CAESAR competition, Accessed date: Jan. 15, 2023, [Online] Available at: https://ascon.iaik.tugraz.at/.
[40] M. David, D. C. Ranasinghe, and T. Larsen, “A2U2: A stream cipher for printed electronics RFID tags,” 2011 IEEE International
Conference on RFID, RFID 2011, pp. 176–183, 2011, doi: 10.1109/RFID.2011.5764619.
[41] Y. Luo, Q. Chai, G. Gong, and X. Lai, “A lightweight stream cipher WG-7 for RFID encryption and authentication,” in 2010 IEEE
Global Telecommunications Conference GLOBECOM 2010, Dec. 2010, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2010.5684215.
[42] X. Fan, K. Mandal, and G. Gong, “WG-8: a lightweight stream cipher for resource-constrained smart devices,” Greader Noida,
India: Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2013, pp. 617–632. doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-37949-9_54.
[43] D. Engels, X. Fan, G. Gong, H. Hu, and E. M. Smith, “Hummingbird: ultra-lightweight cryptography for resource-constrained
devices,” in In International Conference on Heterogeneous Networking for Quality, Reliability, Security, and Robustness, Springer,
Berlin, Heidelberg, 2010, pp. 3–18. doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-14992-4_2.
[44] D. Engels, M.-J. O. Saarinen, P. Schweitzer, and E. M. Smith, “The Hummingbird-2 lightweight authenticated encryption
algorithm,” in International workshop on radio frequency identification: security and privacy issues, Springer Berlin Heidelberg,
2012, pp. 19–31. doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-25286-0_2.
[45] M. Ågren, M. Hell, T. Johansson, and W. Meier, “Grain-128a: a new version of Grain-128 with optional authentication,”
International Journal of Wireless and Mobile Computing, vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 48–59, 2011, doi: 10.1504/IJWMC.2011.044106.
[46] R. Tahir, M. Y. Javed, and A. R. Cheema, “Rabbit-MAC: lightweight authenticated encryption in wireless sensor networks,” in
2008 International Conference on Information and Automation, Jun. 2008, pp. 573–577. doi: 10.1109/ICINFA.2008.4608065.
[47] H. Wu, “ACORN: a lightweight authenticated cipher (v3).,” CAESAR: Competition for authenticated encryption: Security,
applicability, and robustness, 2016.
[48] B. Zhang, Z. Shi, C. Xu, Y. Yao, and Z. Li, “Sablier v1,” Candidate forthe CAESAR Competition, 2014, pp. 1-38.
[49] N. Kumar, S. Ojha, K. Jain, and S. Lal, “BEAN: a lightweight stream cipher,” in Proceedings of the 2nd international conference
on Security of information and networks - SIN ’09, New York, USA: ACM Press, 2009, p. 168. doi: 10.1145/1626195.1626238.
[50] S. Das and D. RoyChowdhury, “CAR30: A new scalable stream cipher with rule 30,” Cryptography and Communications, vol. 5,
no. 2, pp. 137–162, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1007/s12095-012-0079-1.
[51] T. Chen, L. Ge, X. Wang, and J. Cai, “TinyStream: a lightweight and novel stream cipher scheme for wireless sensor networks,” in
2010 International Conference on Computational Intelligence and Security, Dec. 2010, pp. 528–532. doi: 10.1109/CIS.2010.121.
[52] K. Gaj, G. Southern, and R. Bachimanchi, “Comparison of hardware performance of selected phase II eSTREAM candidates,” State
of the Art of Stream Ciphers Workshop (SASC), pp. 1–11, 2007.
[53] P. Kitsos, N. Sklavos, G. Provelengios, and A. N. Skodras, “FPGA-based performance analysis of stream ciphers ZUC, Snow3g,
Grain V1, Mickey V2, Trivium and E0,” Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 235–245, Mar. 2013, doi: